Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Stolle Machinery Company, LLC	11/11/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ball Packaging Europe Holding GmbH & Co. KG
Street Address:	Kaiserswerther Strasse 115
City:	Ratingen
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	40880

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6769357
Patent Number:	6920822

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)979-1020

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2159791283

Email: spgribok@duanemorris.com

Correspondent Name: Stephan P. Gribok

Address Line 1: Duane Morris LLP; 30 South 17th Street

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-4196

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: D4695-00157/D4695-00156

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephan P. Gribok

Total Attachments: 1

source=d4695-00157assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 018087 FRAME: 0537

500137798

00 08

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Stolle Machinery Company, LLC (hereinafter "Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company, having an office at 6949 Potomac Street, Englewood, Colorado 80112, U.S.A. was the owner of U.S. Pat. No. 6,769,357, U.S. Pat. No. 6,920,822, WO2004/109581, WO2005/023545 and all corresponding patents and applications for patent in all countries of the world including all continuations, continuations in part and divisional applications for patent which claim priority based on any of the foregoing and any patents which may be granted thereon and any reexaminations or reissues of such patents including the right to file any of the forgoing applications (collectively, "the Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Ball Packaging Europe GmbH (hereinafter "BPE"), a German corporation having an office at Kaiserswerther Strasse 115, 40880 Ratingen, Germany have entered into that certain Transfer Agreement dated August 1, 2005, as amended, by that certain First Amendment dated October 27, 2005, regarding the transfer of the Patents from Assignor to BPE or to a BPE affiliate;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Ball Packaging Europe Holding GmbH & Co. KG, having an office at Kaiserswerther Strasse 115, 40880 Ratingen, Germany (hereinafter "Assignee") are desirous of having the Assignor execute this assignment for the purpose of memorializing the transfer of the Patents from Assignor to Assignee and creating a document suitable for recording the transfer of the Patents with various patent offices around the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One (\$1.00) Dollar and other good and valuable consideration paid to Assignor by said Assignee, receipt of which Assignor does hereby acknowledge, Assignor confirms that it has assigned, sold, transferred, and set over onto said Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Patents, said Assignee to have and to hold the interests therein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said Patents, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by it had this transfer not been made.

"ASSGINOR" STOLLE,MAÇHINERY COMPANY, LL	C
By Gus Hall of	
Title PROGROUNE	
Date_ <i>//-//-05</i>	

PATENT REEL: 018087 FRAME: 0538

RECORDED: 08/11/2006